

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1662
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2024


COMMON FACILITY CENTRES


1662.  SHRI  BASTIPATI  NAGARAJU:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

 (a) the number of common facility centres and infrastructure development projects that have been approved under MSMEs in the State of Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the details of progress of all common facility centres and infrastructure development centres and the number of centres that are functional in the State of Andhra Pradesh, category-wise; and

(c) the number of MSMEs benefited from the functional common facility centres and infrastructure development centres?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Under Micro and Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) a total of 41 projects i.e. 09 projects of Common Facility Centres (CFCs) and 32 projects of Infrastructure Development (ID) have been approved in the State of Andhra Pradesh.

(b): The details of progress of all Common Facility Centres (CFCs) and Infrastructure Development (ID) Centres/Projects and the number of centres that are functional in the State of Andhra Pradesh, category-wise are enclosed (Annexure - page no. 1 to 3).

(c): 7238 numbers of MSMEs (i.e. CFCs -3750 nos. and IDs – 3488 nos.) have benefited from the functional Common Facility Centres and Infrastructure Development Projects respectively.


*****


Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1662 for answer on 01.08.2024.


The details of progress of all functional/in progress Common Facility Centres (CFCs) and Infrastructure Development (ID) Centres /Projects in the State of Andhra Pradesh under MSE-CDP Scheme:-

(A) Common Facility Centers (CFCs) (7 nos.):-


S. No. Name of the Cluster Date of final

approval
letter

Status
(Functional/
 In Progress)

1. CFC in Gold Jewellery Cluster, Nellore 11.07.19 In Progress

2. CFC in Pulses & Pulses Products Cluster,
Machavaram village, Rayavaram Mandal,
East Godavari District

16.11.21 In Progress

3. CFC in Printing Cluster, Kakinada, East
Godavari District

29.07.21 In Progress

4. CFC in Gold Ornament Cluster,
Jaggayyapeta, Krishna District

19.08.21 In Progress

5. CFC in Furniture Manufacturing Cluster,
Rajahmundry

19.08.21 In Progress

6. CFC in Hosiery & Readymade Garments
Cluster, Nellore

26.11.21 In Progress

7. Printing Cluster, Tirupati 07.06.24 In Progress


(B) Common Facility Centers (CFCs) (2 nos.):-

S. No. Name of the Cluster Date of Final
Approval

Status
(Functional/

 In Progress)
1. Imitation Jewellery Industry Cluster,

Machilipatnam, Krishna
11.06.07


Functional


2. CFC in Gold Ornament (Jewellery) Cluster,

Vijayawada, Krishna
07.03.14 Functional


(C). Infrastructure Development (ID) Projects/Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) (18 nos.):-


S.
No.

Name of the ID projects Date of final approval letter

Status
(Functional/

 In Progress)
1 Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Tanuku,

District West Godavari
22.06.23 In Progress

2 Up-gradation of existing Industrial Estate at Nellimarla, District Vizianagaram (Aspirational)

21.06.23 In Progress

3 Development of Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Atchuhipuram, Gurajapalem(V), Rambilli (M), Visakhapatnam District

03.07.23 In Progress

4 FFC at Peddapuram, Bhimavaram Village &
Samalkot Mandal, Kakinada District

06.11.23 In Progress

5 New Industrial Estate at Pagali (Block-II), Pagali Village, Yerpedu Mandal, Tirupati Dist.

06.11.23 In Progress

6 New Industrial Estate at Guttapadu, Orvakal Mandal, District – Kurnool

06.11.23 In Progress

7 FFC at IP, Pedagantyada, Visakhapatnam
District

06.11.23 In Progress

8 New Industrial Estate at 5- Venkatapuram, Chittoor Mandal & District

21.11.23 In Progress

9 New Industrial Estate at Gopavaram Village &
Mandal, Y.S.R. Kadapa District

07.11.23 In Progress

10 New Industrial Estate at Chandalur, Darsi Mandal, Prakasam District

21.11.23 In Progress

11 New Industrial Estate at Jagadurthy, Jagadurthy Village, Dhone Mandal, Nandyal District

06.11.23 In Progress

12 New Industrial Estate (phase-III) at Veerapanenigudem(V), Gannavaram Mandal &
Krishna District

06.11.23 In Progress

13 New Industrial Estate at Kalavacharla (Greenfield), Rajanagaram Mandal, East
Godavari District

21.11.23 In Progress

14 Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Pydibhimavaram, Ranastalam Mandal,
Srikakulam District

21.11.23 In Progress

15 New Industrial Estate at Kappalabanda Village, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District

21.11.23 In Progress

16 New Industrial Estate at Koduru, Anakapalli
District

21.11.23 In Progress

17 New Industrial Estate at Narampeta, Narampeta Village, Atmakur Mandal, S.P.S.R. Nellore
District

06.11.23 In Progress

18 New Industrial Estate at Thatiguntapalli Village, Valmikipuram Mandal, Annamayya District

07.11.23 In Progress


(D) Infrastructure Development (ID) projects (14 nos.):-

S.
No.

Name of the ID projects Date of
Final
Approval

Status
(Functional/
 In Progress)

1. New Industrial Estate at Nandial Distt. Mandal, Kurnool

24.06.94


The MSE-CDP Scheme was launched in the year 2003.
These 03 projects were approved under erstwhile guidelines of “Integrated Infrastructure Development
(IID)” Scheme.

2. New Industrial Estate at Vijayawada,
Distt. Krishna

18.06.02


3. New Industrial Estate at Tada Distt.
Nellore

28.10.98

4. JRD Industrial Estate, Kanuru, Vijayawada, Krishna District (ID-Up)

25.09.13 Functional

5. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Amudalavalasa, Srikakularn District

15.12.17


Functional

6. Up-gradation of ID centre at Autonagar, Gajuwaka, Vishakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh

10.09.18 Functional

7. New ID Peddpuram, East Godawari District, Andhra Pradesh

24.09.18 Functional

8. Up-gradation of ID centre at Singarayakonda, Prakasam District,
Andhra Pradesh

24.09.18 Functional

9. New Industrial Estate at Kopparthy IP, Kadapa District

07.12.17 Functional

10. New Industrial Estate at Gandrajupalli Chittor Distt.

24.09.18 Functional

11. Up-gradation of ID centre at Autonagar, Vedayapalem, SPSR Nellore, Andhra Pradesh

28.09.18 Functional

12. Up-gradation of Industrial Park (Jewellery Park) at Machilipatnam,
Krishna District

16.11.21 Functional

13. Up-gradation of Growth Centre at Hindupur, Anantapuram District

16.11.21 Functional

14. Up-gradation of Industrial Park (Autonagar), Guntur

17.11.21 Functional

